

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
RICHARD MATHIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————
DALE L. WILCOX*
ELIZABETH A. HOHENSTEIN**
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
litigation@irli.org

**Counsel of Record*

**DC Bar pending; under direct
supervision of DC Bar member

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Genesis of the Categorical and Modified Categorical Approaches.....	3
II. The Application of the Categorical and Modified Categorical Approaches to Immigration Law Is Better Supported by Affirming the Decision Below	5
III. A Superficial Differentiation Between Elements and Means Would Disqualify Several State Statutes Where The Statutory Language Would Otherwise Meet The Generic Definition of Burglary.....	11
IV. Supreme Court Precedent Prior to and in <i>Descamps</i> Do Not Distinguish Between Elements and Means, and Support Use of the Modified Categorical Approach When Alternatives Are Present in a State or Federal Statute.....	15
V. Staying True to Current Precedent Will Enable Defense Counsel to Give Their Alien Clients Accurate Information Regarding Possible Deportation Consequences as Required Under <i>Padilla</i>	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	6
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	6
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	6
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	17, 19, 20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	6, 14, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 15

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Matter of Chairez-Castrejon</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 478 (B.I.A. 2015)	9
<i>Matter of Chairez-Castrejon & Sama</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 686 (A.G. 2015).....	9
<i>Matter of Landerman</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 721 (B.I.A. 2012)	9
<i>Matter of Louissaint</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 574 (B.I.A. 2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Matter of Oretaga-Lopez</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 99 (B.I.A. 2015)	8, 11
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 687 (A.G. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 550 (A.G. 2015).....	7, 8, 9, 10
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)	7, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(P)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	6
18 U.S.C. § 841	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	3
ANTI-DRUG ABUSE ACT OF 1988, PUB. L. NO. 100-690, 102 STAT. 4181, 4469 (1988).....	14
IMMIGRATION ACT OF 1990, PUB. L. NO. 101-649, 104 STAT. 4978	14
ILLEGAL IMMIGRATION REFORM AND IMMIGRATION RESPONSIBILITY ACT OF 1996, PUB. L. NO. 104- 208, 110 STAT. 3009	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE STATUTES	
AK. STAT. § 11.46.310	12
GA. CODE ANN. § 16-7-1.....	12
MD. CRIM. LAW CODE. ANN. § 6-201	12
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:18-1	12
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:18-2	12
OTHER MATERIALS	
ALINA DAS, <i>THE IMMIGRATION PENALTIES OF CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS: RESURRECTING CATE- GORICAL ANALYSIS IN IMMIGRATION LAW</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1669 (2011)	9
IRA J. KURZBAN, <i>KURZBAN’S IMMIGRATION LAW SOURCEBOOK</i> (14TH ED. 2014)	6
JENNIFER LEE KOH, <i>THE WHOLE BETTER THAN THE SUM: A CASE FOR THE CATEGORICAL AP- PROACH TO DETERMINING THE IMMIGRATION CONSEQUENCES OF CRIME</i> , 26 GEO. IMMIGR. L. J. 257 (2012).....	17
